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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA - JERRY THREET
City Attorney - Deputy City Attorney
DirectDial:  (415) 554-3914
Emaiil: jerry.threet@sfgov.org
MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Task Force
FROM: Jerry Threet
Deputy City Attorney
DATE:  September 21, 2011
RE: RECONSIDERATION: Complaint No. 11034, McDowell v. San Francisco

Municipal Transportation Agency

PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF COMPLAINT

Facts Related to Reconsideration Petition

Mr. McDowell's original complaint against MTA, for failing to adequately respond to his
public records request, further outlined below, was heard on May 24, 2011. The Task Force
found that MTA's response was untimely, but Task Force members made no motion to find that
MTA had failed to provide responsive documents, as complainant had further alleged.

During the May 24, 2011 hearing, McDowell alleged that MTA had failed to provide him
with responsive documents in their possession. Dorian Maxwell presented testimony in support
of McDowell, stating that MTA had recently provided Maxwell with records sought by
McDowell in his records request, proving that MTA had failéd to provide McDowell with
responsive records in its possession. David Hill of MTA responded that the documents MTA had
provided to Maxwell were individual employee discipline records, not a matrix such as that
requested by McDowell, and further stated that there was no matrix of employee discipline
related to drive-cam recordings in the possession of MTA.

On May 31, 2011, following the conclusion of the hearing on his complaint, McDowell
sent to the Task Force what he said was evidence of MTA's misrepresentations during that
hearing. That evidence was a document that appears to be a matrix of disciplinary actions against
MTA drivers related to drive-cam recordings, which McDowell alleges had been provided to
Maxwell. During the July 14, 2011 hearing of the Education and Outreach Committee on this
complaint, McDowell stated that this new evidence demonstrates that the decision of the Task
Force was in error due to an absence of crucial evidence and the misrepresentation by MTA that
the matrix did not exist. McDowell requested at that time that the complaint be reheard by the
Task Force so that the new evidence could be considered.

Procedure Related to Reconsideration Petition

Section E of the Complaint Procedures of the Task Force provides that, "[w]ithin 10 days
of receipt issuance of the Order of Determination, either the complainant or respondent may
petition the SOTF for a reconsideration only if information exists that was not available at the
time of the hearing and the petitioning party must present an offer of proof as to the new .
information." It further provides that "[t]he Task Force shall consider the petition at its next
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scheduled meeting. If a petition for reconsideration is granted, a new hearing on the complaint
shall be scheduled at the next SOTF meeting."

It would appear that McDowell has properly availed himself of this section and has made
an offer of proof as to new information that was not available during the original hearing on his
complaint. It is now up to the Task Force to decide whether to grant the petition for rehearing. If
it does, the original complaint shall be scheduled for a new hearing at the next meeting of the
Task Force. If not, this matter remains concluded. :

COMPLAINT

THE COMPLAINANT ALLEGES THE FOLLOWING:

Complainant Frank McDowell ("Complainant") alleges that the Metropolitan
Transportation Agency ("MTA") has not adequately responded to his March 16, 2011 public
records request for "matrix on all discipline as a result from Drive-cam." :

COMPLAINANT FILES COMPLAINT:
On April 19, 2011, Complainant filed this complaint against MTA.

APPLICABLE STATUTORY SECTION(S):

e Section 67.21 governs the process for gaining access to public records.
e Section 67.25 governs the immediacy of response.

APPLICABLE CASE LAW:
None

ISSUES TO BE DETERMINED

Uncontested/Contested Facts: Complainant alleges that on March 16, 2011, he
requested from MTA public records, in particular, "any and all documents related to the Drive

Cam."

On May 10, 2011, MTA responded to the Sunshine Complaint. In that response, copied
to Complainant, MTA noted that staff reviewing Complainant's March 16, 2011 correspondence
had overlooked his public records request. MTA noted that Complainant had resubmitted his
public records request on April 27, 2011, and that MTA had responded to that request on May 6,
2011, within ten days of this second request. In that May 6, 2011 response to Complainant,
MTA informed Complainant that it was providing one document, described as limited to the time
period from February 2010-July 2010 and comparing grievance data for DriveCam related
discipline to non-DriveCam related discipline. Respondent also informed Complainant that the
document did not capture discipline information if no grievance was filed.

n:\codenflas201119600241100725801.doc
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QUESTIONS THAT MIGHT ASSIST IN DETERMINING FACTS:
e Are the records provided to Complainant fully responsive to his request?

LEGAL ISSUES/LEGAL DETERMINATIONS:
e Has MTA timely responded to the request?
Has MTA fully and completely responded to the request?
Did staff oversight justify the initial delay in providing the records?
Are the MTA's justifications for any delay allowed by the Ordinance and the PRA?
+Did respondent violate Section 67.210f the Ordinance? ,
*Were sections of the Sunshine Ordinance, Brown Act, and/or California Constitution
Article I, Section three violated? :

SUGGESTED ANALYSIS

Section 67.21 of the Ordinance provides that a custodian of a public record shall, as soon
as possible and within ten days following receipt of a request for inspection or copy of a public
record, comply with a public records request. The questions before the Task Force are: (1) May
the failure to provide public records within ten days of an initial request be excused on the

grounds that the request was overlooked due to staff error; and (2) Is the failure to respond to a
records request within ten days cured by a timely response to a second renewed request?

CONCLUSION
THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS TO BE TRUE:

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS TO BE TRUE OR NOT TRUE.

n:\codenflas201119600241¥00725801.doc
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CHAPTER 67, SAN FRANCISCO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (SUNSHINE
ORDINANCE)

SEC. 67.21. PROCESS FOR GAINING ACCESS TO PUBLIC RECORDS;
ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS.

(a) Every person having custody of any public record or public information, as defined herein,
(hereinafter referred to as a custodian of a public record) shall, at normal times and during
normal and reasonable hours of operation, without unreasonable delay, and without requiring an
appointment, permit the public record, or any segregable portion of a record, to be inspected and
examined by any person and shall furnish one copy thereof upon payment of a reasonable
copying charge, not to exceed the lesser of the actual cost or ten cents per page.

(b) A custodian of a public record shall, as soon as possible and within ten days following receipt
of a request for inspection or copy of a public record, comply with such request. Such request
may be delivered to the office of the custodian by the requester orally or in writing by fax, postal
delivery, or e-mail. If the custodian believes the record or information requested is not a public
record or is exempt, the custodian shall justify withholding any record by demonstrating, in
writing as soon as possible and within ten days following receipt of a request, that the record in
question is exempt under express provisions of this ordinance.

SEC. 67.25. IMMEDIACY OF RESPONSE. _

(a) Notwithstanding the 10-day period for response to a request permitted in Government Code
Section 6256 and in this Article, a written request for information described in any category of -
non-exempt public information shall be satisfied no later than the close of business on the day
following the day of the request. This deadline shall apply only if the words “Immediate
Disclosure Request” are placed across the top of the request and on the envelope, subject line, or
cover sheet in which the request is transmitted. Maximum deadlines provided in this article are
appropriate for more extensive or demanding requests, but shall not be used to delay fulfilling a
simple, routine or otherwise readily answerable request.

(b) If the voluminous nature of the information requested, its location in a remote storage facility
or the need to consult with another interested department warrants an extension of 10 days as
provided in Government Code Section 6456.1, the requester shall be notified as required by the
close of business on the business day following the request.

(c) The person seeking the information need not state his or her reason for making the request or
the use to which the information will be put, and requesters shall not be routinely asked to make
such a disclosure. Where a record being requested contains information most of which is exempt
from disclosure under the California Public Records Act and this article, however, the City
Attorney or custodian of the record may inform the requester of the nature and extent of the non-
exempt information and inquire as to the requester’s purpose for seeking it, in order to suggest
alternative sources for the information which may involve less redaction or to otherwise prepare
a response to the request.

n:\codenflas2011\960024 1100725801 .doc
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(d) Notwithstanding any provisions of California Law or this ordinance, in response to a request
for information describing any category of non-exempt public information, when so requested,
the City and County shall produce any and all responsive public records as soon as reasonably
possible on an incremental or “rolling” basis such that responsive records are produced as soon
as possible by the end of the same business day that they are reviewed and collected. This section
is intended to prohibit the withholding of public records that are responsive to a records request
until all potentially responsive documents have been reviewed and collected. Failure to comply
with this provision is a violation of this article.

SEC. 67.26. WITHHOLDING KEPT TO A MINIMUM. :

" No record shall be withheld from disclosure iri its entirety unless-all information contained in it is
exempt from disclosure under express provisions of the California Public Records Act or of
some other statute. Information that is exempt from disclosure shall be masked, deleted or
otherwise segregated in order that the nonexempt portion of a requested record may be released,
and keyed by footnote or other clear reference to the appropriate justification for withholding
required by section 67.27 of this article. This work shall be done personally by the attorney or
other staff member conducting the exemption review. The work of responding to a public-
records request and preparing documents for disclosure shall be considered part of the regular
work duties of any city employee, and no fee shall be charged to the requester to cover the
personnel costs of responding to a records request.

SEC. 67.27. JUSTIFICATION OF WITHHOLDING.

Any withholding of information shall be justified, in writing, as follows:

(a) A withholding under a specific permissive exemption in the California Public Records Act, or
elsewhere, which permissive exemption is not forbidden to be asserted by this ordinance, shall
cite that authority. v

(b) A withholding on the basis that disclosure is prohibited by law shall cite the specific statutory
authority in the Public Records Act or elsewhere. .

(c) A withholding on the basis that disclosure would incur civil or criminal Hability shall cite any
specific statutory or case law, or any other public agency’s litigation experience, supporting that
position. :

(d) When a record being requested contains information, most of which is exempt from
disclosure under the California Public Records Act and this Article, the custodian shall inform
the requester of the nature and extent of the nonexempt information and suggest alternative
sources for the information requested, if available.

CAL. PUBLIC RECORDS ACT (GOVT. CODE §§ 6250, ET SEQ.)

SECTION 6253 . _

(a) Public records are open to inspection at all times during the office hours of the state or local
agency and every person has a right to inspect any public record, except as hereafter provided.
Any reasonably segregable portion of a record shall be available for inspection by any person
requesting the record after deletion of the portions that are exempted by law. '

(b) Except with respect to public records exempt from disclosure by express provisions of law,
each state or local agency, upon a request for a copy of records that reasonably describes an
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identifiable record or records, shall make the records promptly available to any person upon
payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory fee if applicable. Upon
request, an exact copy shall be provided unless impracticable to do so.

(c) Each agency, upon a request for a copy of records, shall, within 10 days from receipt of the
-request, determine whether the request, in whole or in part, seeks copies of disclosable public
records in the possession of the agency and shall promptly notify the person making the request
of the determination and the reasons therefor. In unusual circumstances, the time limit prescribed
in this section may be extended by written notice by the head of the agency or his or her designee
to the person making the request, setting forth the reasons for the extension and the date on
which a determination is expected to be dispatched. No notice shall specify a date that would
result in an extension for more than 14 days. When the agency dispatches the determination, and
if the agency determines that the request seeks disclosable public records, the agency shall state
the estimated date and time when the records will be made available. As used in this section,
“unusual circumstances” means the following, but only to the extent reasonably necessary to the
proper processing of the particular request:

(1) The need to search for and collect the requested records from field facilities or other
establishments that are separate from the office processing the request.

(2) The need to search for, collect, and appropriately examine a voluminous amount of separate
and distinct records that are demanded in a single request.

(3) The need for consultation, which shall be conducted with all practicable speed, with another
agency having substantial interest in the determination of the request or among two or more
components of the agency having substantial subject matter interest therein.

(4) The need to compile data, to write programming language or a computer program, or to
construct a computer report to extract data.

SECTION 6254. EXEMPTION OF PARTICULAR RECORDS
Except as provided in Sections 6254.7 and 6254.13, nothing in this chapter shall be construed to
require disclosure of records that are any of the following:

(c) Personnel, medical, or similar ﬁlbes, the disclosure of which would constitute an unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy.
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City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-7724
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

ORDER OF DETERMINATION
June 6, 2011

DATE THE DECISION ISSUED
May 24, 2011

FRANK MCDOWELL v. SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY
(CASE NO. 11034)

FACTS OF THE CASE

Frank McDowell ("Complainant") alleges that the Municipa! Transportation Agency ("MTA")
has not adequately responded to his March 16, 2011, public records request for "matrix on
all discipline as a result from Drive-cam."

COMPLAINT FILED

On April 19, 2011, Complainant filed this complaint against MTA.

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT

On May 24, 2011, Mr. McDowell presented his case to the Task Force. David Hill, Deputy
Director of Transit Management for the MTA, responded to the complaint.

Mr. McDowell told the Task Force that he is an MTA coach operator in TWU Local 258. He
said the MTA installed camcorders in the coaches under the guise of training but has been
using it as a disciplinary tool. He said the rule book states that third party actions cannot be
used against an employee. Furthermore, he said there is no guidance on how to respond to
the accusations and the union is not involved in the operation of the cameras. Mr. McDowell
said he speciiically needed the breakdown on discipline stemming from camcorder
recordings by racial, ethnic and type of discipline. He said the charts provided by the MTA
covered the trial period when the cameras were first attached and nothing after that. He also
said the response to his request was untimely because he sent his request on March 16 and
the MTA responded on May 6. He said the documents that were produced were not the
ones that he requested. Mr. Hill acknowledged that the request was received on March 16.
He said Mr. McDowell made another request on April 27. He said it was given to Acting
Superintendant Cheryl Turner and was responded to on May 6. Mr. Hill said the MTA has
provided what responsive documents it has.

11034, McDowell v. San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency |
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the evidence presented, the Task Force finds that the MTA failed to respond to
the request within the time period required by the Sunshine Ordinance.

DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION

The Task Force finds that the agency violated Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.21(b) by not
responding to a request in a timely manner. The agency shall appear before the Education,
Outreach and Training Committee on July 14, 2011.

This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on May
24, 2011, by the following vote: (Wolfe/Cauthen)

Ayes: Snyder, Cauthen, Manneh, Costa, Wolfe, Chan, Johnson Knee

Excused: Washburn, Knoebber

Absent: West

2. .
Richard A. Knee, Chair
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

David Snyder, Member, Seat #1*
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

C: Frank McDowell, Compiainant
David Hill, Respondent
Jerry Threet, Deputy City Attorney

*Sunshine Ordinance Task Force Seat #1 is a voting seat held by an attorney specializing in
sunshine law.

11034, McDowell v. San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency)





